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CAPITAL & INVESTMENT STRATEGY REPORT FOR 2024/25  

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This capital strategy report gives a high-level overview of how capital 

expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to 
the provision of local public services, along with an overview of how 
associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial 
sustainability. 
 

1.2 Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have 
financial consequences for the Authority for many years into the future. They 
are therefore subject to both a national regulatory framework and to local 
policy framework, summarised in this report. 
 

1.3 The Capital Strategy report forms a key part of the Council’s corporate 
Financial Planning Framework.  It provides a mechanism by which capital 
expenditure is aligned over a medium term (up to a 5 year) planning period.   
 

1.4 The Prudential Code (2021 edition) stipulates that it is not prudent for local 
authorities to make any investment or spending decision that will increase the 
Capital Financing Requirement and so may lead to new borrowing, unless 
directly and primarily related to the functions of the authority and where any 
commercial returns are related to the financial viability of the project in 
question.  The UK Government’s rules for accessing the Public Works Loans 
Board (PWLB) funding require statutory chief officers to verify that their local 
authority’s capital spending plans do not include the acquisition of assets 
primarily for yield.  
 

1.5 The Council has not borrowed from the PWLB for the acquisition of assets 
primarily for yield.    
 
 

2. Key Issues  
 

Implementation of Accounting Standard IFR16 for Leases. 

2.1 The Accounting Standard IFRS16 removes the previous lease classifications 
of operating and finance leases, and it requires that a right-of-use asset be 
recognised for all leases with a corresponding lease liability representing the 
lessee’s obligation to make lease payments for the asset. Currently operating 
lease payments are charged to net cost of services in the revenue account.  
Implementation of the standard would mean that a charge for depreciation 
and interest (which will be the equivalent to the former lease payment) will be 
charged to the net cost of services.  These changes would impact upon the 
setting and reporting of Prudential Indicators. 

This standard was intended to be implemented on 1st April 2022; however, 
CIPFA LASAAC recently consulted on deferring implementation of IFRS 16 
until 2024/25.   



 

The Capital Strategy and the Treasury Management Strategy reports do not 
currently reflect the implementation of IFRS16.  An exercise is in progress to 
identify operating leases and determine the impact IFRS16.  It is expected 
that this will be concluded by 31st March and any necessary changes will be 
reported back to members for approval.   

Capital Expenditure and Financing 

2.2 Capital expenditure is where the Authority spends money on assets, such as 
property or vehicles that will be used for more than one year. In local 
government this includes spending on assets owned by other bodies, and 
loans and grants to other bodies enabling them to buy assets. The Authority 
has some limited discretion on what counts as capital expenditure, for 
example it has been our policy that assets costing below £10,000 are not 
capitalised and are charged to revenue in the year that expenditure is 
incurred.   
 

2.3 In 2023/24 the Authority is planning capital expenditure of £000’s as 
summarised below:- 

 Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Estimates of Capital Expenditure in 000’s 

  
2023/24 
Forecast 

£000 

2024/25 
Forecast 

£000 

2025/26 
Forecast 

£000 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000 

Capital 
Programme 10,755 21,946 4,142 1,078 807 902 

  

2.4 The major capital projects from 2023/24 to 2028/29 (subject to Members’ 
approval in relation to another report on the agenda for this Council meeting) 
include:- 

a) Ashbourne Reborn – Two projects to regenerate Ashbourne Town Centre 
with £8.3m for Highways and Public Realm & £4.6m for a community Hub.  

b) Bakewell Road, Matlock development: £1.14m to regenerate Matlock . 
c) Regeneration schemes funded by UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural 

England Prosperity Fund, totalling £1.7m. 
d) Energy efficiency schemes totalling £5.6m  
e) Affordable Housing Projects totalling £9.8m with the Council proving 

housing directly itself and through supporting Housing Associations. 
f) Hurst Farm Heritage Trail £683k. 
g) Replacement of the Council’s vehicle fleet £1.9m over 5 years. 
h) £3.6m over 5 years for Disabled Facilities Grants. 

 

2.5 Capital expenditure totals include Capital Investments.  Capital Investments 
include loans and shares made for service purposes and property held 
primarily for financial return in line with the definition in the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code. These are outlined at the Corporate Investment 
Strategy 2022/23 shown at Appendix 1  



Governance  

2.6 The Council’s Capital Programme is prepared annually in March by the 
Director of Resources in consultation with the Corporate Leadership Team 
and reported to full Council for approval. The programme sets out the capital 
projects that will take place in the forthcoming financial year and the projects 
that are forecast for the following four financial years. The capital programme 
is updated in May - July (to reflect the outturn of the previous financial year 
and any slippage) and in November (reflecting progress on projects and 
adding any new bids).  
 

2.7 Where expenditure is required or anticipated which has not been included in 
the Capital Programme, then a revision to the Capital Programme is required 
before that spending can proceed. Revisions to the Capital Programme must 
be approved firstly by the Corporate Leadership Team, then by Council. For 
projects over £30,000, or those of a political nature, a report is required to the 
relevant policy committee before the project is reported to Council. Revisions 
to the Capital Programme will generally be taken to Council only in May - July 
and November each year, unless there are exceptional circumstances.  
 

2.8 Where the Council is successful at obtaining funding for projects which require 
no financial contribution from the Council and there is a strict deadline for 
project delivery and no timely policy committee or Council meeting to approve 
the project, the Director of Resources has delegated authority to add the 
project to the capital programme, so that the relevant director has authority to 
incur expenditure on that project avoiding a delay to the project.  
 

2.9 All projects within the programme will be financed in accordance with the 
funding strategy set out below. Within the available resources, bids for new 
capital projects are to be identified by officers and raised at the Capital 
Programme Working Group. In turn these will be evaluated and prioritised by 
the Corporate Leadership Team prior to seeking Committee / Council 
approval.  
 

2.10 Bids for inclusion in the capital programme are supported by business cases, 
which must demonstrate that the project provides an effective and value for 
money solution, and that all possible sources of external funding have been 
sought. The business cases also identify any implications for the revenue 
account, such as increased or reduced expenditure or increased income. 
Projects must contribute to the Council’s objectives. As well as consideration 
of legal, financing and resource implications, a climate change assessment is 
carried out for each project. 
 

2.11 Once approved by Council, a project manager is identified to be responsible 
for the effective control and monitoring of each project, including financial 
monitoring. The Council has established a corporate property working group 
and a capital programme working group, which meet regularly to monitor the 
council’s assets and capital programme.  Any projects that might exceed the 



agreed budget must be reported to the Director of Resources. If appropriate 
corrective action cannot be taken to bring the project back within budget, the 
additional costs will be reflected in the next update of the capital programme. 
Changes which result in an increase in the amount of an accepted tender or 
estimate by 10% or £50,000, whichever is the lower, will be reported to the 
relevant Policy Committee as soon as possible with an estimate of the 
probable new cost, and subsequently to full Council for approval of any 
additional expenditure. 
 

2.12 All capital expenditure must be financed from external sources (government 
grants and other contributions) or the Council’s own resources (revenue, 
reserves and capital receipts) or debt (borrowing, leasing and Private Finance 
Initiative).  The planned financing of the capital programme that is 
recommended for approval at this Council meeting is as follows:-  

Table 2: Capital financing for the proposed Capital Programme (for approval 
29th February 2024)  

  2023/24 
£ 

2024/25 
£ 

2025/26 
£ 

2026/27 
£ 

2027/28 
£ 

2028/29 
£ 

Total 
£ 

Proposed Capital 
Programme (including 
New Bids)   

10,755,164 21,945,769 4,142,449 1,077,736 806,736 901,736 39,629,590 

 Financed by:-  
     

   

Capital Receipts Reserve      574,450  1,337,793 258,529     80,000    50,000  - 2,330,772 

Capital Programme 
Reserve   

632,739 111,354 192,833 - - - 936,926 

S106 Contributions   3,833,228 2,477,376 - - - - 6,310,604 

Grants   4,795,381 17,513,246 2,811,002 601,736 601,736 601,736 26,924,837 

Economic Development 
Reserve   

9,896 38,104 - - - - 48,000 

IT Reserve  155,737 30,000 - - - - 185,737 

Invest to Save Reserve   - - 562,510 - - - 562,510 

Corporate Plan Priority 
Reserve   

- 51,896 149,575 - - - 201,471 

Vehicle Reserve   495,133 386,000 168,000 396,000 155,000 300,000 1,900,133 

Revenue Grants 
Unapplied 

258,600 - - - - - 258,600 

 Total 10,755,164 21,945,769 4,142,449 1,077,736 806,736 901,736 39,629,590 
 

Further information regarding how the capital programme is financed can be 
found at Appendix 2. 

2.13 The Council has borrowing for previous capital expenditure.  Debt is only a 
temporary source of finance, since loans & leases must be repaid, and this is 
therefore replaced over time by other financing, usually from revenue which is 
known as the Minimum Revenue Provision.  Alternatively, proceeds from 



selling capital assets (known as capital receipts) may be used to replace debt 
finance. 

Table 3:  Replacement of prior year debt finance (Minimum Revenue 
Provision)  

  2021/22 
Actual 
£000 

2022/23 
Budget 

£000 

2023/24 
Budget 

£000 

2024/25 
Budget 

£000 

2025/26 
Budget 

£000 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£000 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£000 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£000 

Revenue 
Resources 

 
101 

 
103 

 
105 

 
108 

 
110 

 
113 

 
115 

 
62 

Capital 
Resources  

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Total  101 103 105 108 110 113 115 62 
 

The Council’s full minimum revenue provision statement is shown at 
Appendix 3.  

 

2.14 The Council’s cumulative outstanding amount of debt finance is measured by 
the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  This increases with new debt-
financed capital expenditure and reduces by the Minimum Revenue Provision 
and capital receipts used to replace debt.  Although there is no new borrowing 
for the capital programme that is presented to this Council meeting for 
approval, the Council does have debt relating to historic capital expenditure.  
The CFR is expected to reduce over the life of the programme as there is no 
new borrowing and MRP is continued to be provided for.  

 Table 4:  Prudential Indicator - Capital Financing Requirement  
 

31.3.23 
Actual 
£’000 

31.3.24 
Forecast 

£’000 

31.3.25 
Forecast 

£’000 

31.3.26 
Forecast 

£’000 

31.3.27 
Forecast 

£’000 

31.3.28 
Forecast 

£’000 

31.3.29 
Forecast 

£’000 

CFR 5,691 5,586 5,478 5,368 5,255 5,140 5.078 
  

2.15 To ensure that capital assets continue to be of long-term use, the Council has 
an Asset Management Strategy in place. 
 

2.16 When a capital asset is no longer needed, it may be sold so that the 
proceeds, known as capital receipts, can be spent on new assets or to repay 
debt.  Repayments of capital grants, loans and investments also generate 
capital receipts.  The Authority estimates to receive capital receipts as 
outlined in table 5 below. 

 

 

 



Table 5: Capital Receipts receivable  

 2022/23 
Actual 
£‘000 

2023/24 
Forecast 

£‘000 

2024/25 
Forecast 

£‘000 

2025/26 
Forecast 

£‘000 

2026/27 
Forecast 

£‘000 

2027/28 
Forecast 

£‘000 

2028/29 
Forecast 

£‘000 

Capital 
Receipts 

 
476 

 
400 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
50 

 
0 

 

 Capital receipts are dwindling as income from the Right to Buy Sharing 
 Agreement (relating to the housing stock transfer in 2002) has reduced. 

 

Treasury Management  

2.17 Treasury Management is concerned with keeping sufficient but not excessive 
cash available to meet the Council’s spending requirements, while managing 
the risks involved.  Surplus cash is invested until required, whilst a shortage of 
cash will be met by borrowing, to avoid excessive credit balances or 
overdrafts in the bank current account.  As discussed in the Treasury 
Management Strategy (elsewhere on the agenda for this Council meeting), 
officers forecast that the Authority will have surplus funds to invest for the time 
being. Due to decisions in the past, the Authority currently (15.02.2024) has 
£5.45m of borrowing (at an average interest rate of 4.1%) and £27.8m of 
treasury investments (at an average interest rate of 4.92%). The investments 
are expected to reduce to £19m by 31 March 2024 as reserves are used to 
finance spending. 

 

 Borrowing Strategy  

2.18 The Authority’s main objectives when borrowing are to achieve a low but 
certain cost of finance while retaining flexibility should plans change in future. 
These objectives are often conflicting, and the Authority therefore seeks to 
strike a balance between cheap short-term loans and long-term fixed rate 
loans where the future cost is known but higher.  The current capital 
programme does not indicate new borrowing is required at this stage. 
 

2.19 Projected levels of the Council’s total debt outstanding debt are shown in table 
6 below compared to the Capital Financing Requirement. 

Table 6: Prudential Indicator: Gross Debt and the Capital Financing 
Requirement  

 31.3.23 
Actual 
£’000 

31.3.24 
Forecast 

£’000 

31.3.25 
Forecast 

£’000 

31.3.26 
Forecast 

£’000 

31.3.27 
Forecast 

£’000 

31.3.28 
Forecast 

£’000 

31.3.29 
Forecast 

£’000 

Gross Debt 5,450 5,450 5,450 5,450 5,450 5,450 5,450 

Capital Financing Requirement 5,691 5,586 5,478 5,368 5,255 5,140 5,078 
 



2.20 Statutory guidance is that debt should remain below the Capital Financing 
Requirement, except in the short term.  The Council borrowed £5.45m as a 
maturity loan, which is not due for repayment until 2056.  In accordance with 
sound accounting practice the Council has annually set aside amounts for the 
repayment of debt called the Minimum Revenue Provision.  As shown in the 
table above, this has the impact of reducing the CFR.  
 

2.21 The Council’s expenditure plans do not currently imply any need to borrow 
over the forecast period.  The debt is lower than the CFR until 31st March 
2025.  The information in table 6 shows that from 2025/26 the Council’s gross 
debt is forecast to be higher than the CFR which indicates that the Council 
could potentially repay some of the loan. Premiums are imposed for settling 
debt before it is due.  Advice has been sought from our treasury advisors and 
a further update will be presented to Members once the outcome is known. 
 

2.22 The Liability Benchmark compares the Council’s actual borrowing against an 
alternative strategy. A liability benchmark has been calculated showing the 
lowest risk level of borrowing.  This is discussed further within the Treasury 
Management Strategy (elsewhere on the agenda for this Council meeting) at 
paragraphs 2.13 and 2.15. 

 

 Affordable Borrowing Limit  

2.23 The Council is legally obliged to set an Affordable Borrowing Limit (also 
termed the authorised limit for external debt) each year.  In line with statutory 
guidance, a lower ‘operational boundary’ is also set as a warning level should 
debt approach the limit.  

Table 7: Prudential Indicators: Authorised limit and operational boundary for 
external debt  

 2023/24 
Limit 
£000 

2024/25 
Limit 
£000 

2025/26 
Limit 
£000 

2026/27 
Limit 
£000 

2027/28 
Limit 
£000 

Authorised limit for External Debt 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 

Operational Boundary for External 
Debt  9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 

  

2.24 As discussed at paragraph 2.1, a change in accounting for Leases (IFRS16) 
is due to be introduced. This will require all leases (both operating and 
finance leases) to be brought onto the balance sheet as a “right of use asset” 
if the asset has a lease term greater than 12 months and is valued at more 
than £5,000. The Council currently has a number of operating leases of 
significant value, which will increase the amount of debt liability. This will 
have an impact on the Affordable Borrowing Limits from the year of 
implementation.  Once the effect is known a new report will be brought 
forward for Members’ approval. 



 

 Treasury Investments 

2.25 Treasury investments arise from receiving cash before it is paid out again. 
Investments made for service reasons or for pure financial gain are not 
generally considered to be part of treasury management. 
 

2.26 The Council’s policy on treasury investments is to prioritise security and 
liquidity over yield, that is, to focus on minimising risk rather than maximising 
returns. Cash that is likely to be spent in the near term is invested securely, 
for example with the government, other local authorities or selected high-
quality banks, to minimise the risk of loss. Money that will be held for longer 
terms is invested more widely, including in bonds, shares and property, to 
balance the risk of loss against the risk of receiving returns below inflation. 
Both near-term and longer-term investments may be held in pooled funds, 
where an external fund manager makes decisions on which particular 
investments to buy and the Council may request its money back at short 
notice. 

 Table 8 – Treasury Management Investments  

Price risk indicator 2024/25  2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 

Limit on principal invested within year  £50m £50m £50m £50m 

Limit on principal invested beyond year 
end £5m £5m £5m £5m 

 

 Investment for Service Purposes 

2.27 The Council has no current plans to makes investment to assist local public 
services. 

 

 Commercial Activities 

 Update in respect of Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 

2.28 In past years Local Authorities have spent considerable sums of money on 
acquiring commercial property as they strived to generate returns to fund 
General Fund budget pressures. 
 

2.29 HM Treasury states that the purpose of PWLB lending is to support public 
works.  The Treasury does not consider ‘debt for yield’ schemes to fall into 
this category, and states that such activity presents risks in terms of stability 
of the income, puts unmanageable pressure on PWLB and distort local and 
regional markets. 

 
2.30 In light of this, PWLB lending terms are as follows:  

 



a) To require authorities that wish to borrow from the PWLB to confirm that they 
do not plan to buy investment asses primarily for yield; 

b) To publish guidance defining the activity that the PWLB will no longer support, 
with clear protections for service delivery, regeneration and the re-financing 
of existing debt, and 

c) To standardise the information currently gathered through the application 
process for the PWLB certainty Rate and us this as primary way to confirm 
that authority plans conform to the guidance. 

 

2.31 The implications for the Council should it require future PWLB funding are:- 
• The Council must provide their high- level capital programme to the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing  and Communities (DLUHC) 
• The Council must provide assurance from their S151 Officer (the Director 

of Resources at DDDC) that they will not borrow in advance of need, and 
that the authority has no intention to buy commercial assets primarily for 
yield. 

• There will be no access to new PWLB loans in a financial year if an 
authority has commercial yield assets anywhere in its capital programme. 

• This applies to local authority-owned companies/joint ventures.  (The 
Council has neither).  

• Breaches may result in repayment of loans on demand, plus early 
repayment penalties. 
 

2.32 The table below shows the categories of spend that are allowable for the 
purposes of access to PWLB borrowing. 
 
Table 9: PWLB Borrowing: Allowable Spend 

Available Capital Spend 
SERVICE 
SPENDING 

Anything captured in the standard central government 
capital return forms i.e. education, highways & 
transport, social care, public health, culture & related 
services, environmental & regulatory services, police, 
fire & rescue 

HOUSING Land release, housing delivery, subsidising affordable 
housing. 

REGENERATION Schemes featuring one or more of the following 
characteristics. 
Addressing an economic or social market failure 
by providing services, facilities, or other amenities 
that are of value to local people and would not 
otherwise be provided by the private sector. 
Preventing a negative outcome, including through 
buying and conserving assets of community value 
that would otherwise fall into disrepair. 
Involving or generating significant additional 
activity that would not otherwise happen creating 
jobs and/or social or economic value. 



Rents are recycled within the project or applied to 
related projects with similar objectives, rather than 
applied to wider services. 

REFINANCING Restructuring or extending existing debt from any 
sources; including internal borrowing. Funding via 
source then seeking to refinance via PWLB is ‘not 
something the Council should deliberately do’. 

 
2.33 ‘Investment assets bought primarily for yield’ are not allowable anywhere in 

the Council’s capital programme for the purposes of accessing PWLB 
borrowing. HM Treasury considers characteristics of such schemes to be as 
shown in the table below. 

 
 Table 10: PWLB Borrowing: Non-Allowable Spend 

 

Non-allowable Capital Spend  
INVESTMENT 
ASSETS 
BOUGHT 
PRIMARILY FOR 
YIELD 

One or more of the following; 
 

• Buying land or existing building to let out at 
market rate. 
 

• Buying land or building which were previously 
operated on a commercial basis which is then 
continued by the Authority without any additional 
investment or modification. 

 
• Buying land or existing buildings other than 

housing which generate income and are intended 
to be held indefinitely, rather than until the 
achievement of some meaningful trigger such as 
completion of land assembly. 

 
 

2.34 The Council has 3 retail sites which were acquired via ground leases in 1974 
and are within the Council’s boundary.  These have been determined as 
investment properties for accounting purposes and are held primarily to 
generate a profit, although it may also be argued that the sites do contribute 
to the economy of the area.   No borrowing has been undertaken to acquire 
an interest in these sites.   The sites have been included as commercial 
assets for the purpose of Corporate Investment Strategy.  
 

2.35 The previous Corporate Investment Strategy included the Bakewell Road 
Development (conversion of market hall to a cinema plus retail unit) as a 
commercial asset, one held for yield-generating purposes.  However, the 
Bakewell Road project’s primary focus is to regenerate the Matlock town 
centre and the yield from the operating development is important but not the 
primary reason for the project.  



 
2.36 The financing of the project is being undertaken using capital receipts and 

reserves and there is no internal or external borrowing. The Bakewell Road 
Development is considered eligible capital spend as outlined in the table 
above and therefore should not prevent the Council from applying for PWLB 
funding in the future to fund the overall capital programme.  

 

 Liabilities 

2.37 In addition to debt of £5.45m of borrowing debt detailed above, the Council 
is committed to making future payments to cover its pension fund deficit 
(valued at £3m at 31st March 2024). 

 

   Governance 

2.38 Decisions on incurring new discretional liabilities are taken by the Corporate 
Leadership Team in consultation with the Director of Resources and are 
then reported to full Council for approval. The risk of liabilities crystallising 
and requiring payment is monitored by the Financial Services Team and 
reported quarterly to Corporate Leadership Team. 

 

   Revenue Budget Implications 

2.39 Although capital expenditure is not charged directly to the revenue budget, 
interest payable on loans and MRP are charged to revenue, offset by any 
investment income receivable. The net annual charge is known as financing 
costs; this is compared to the net revenue stream i.e. the amount funded 
from Council Tax, business rates and general government grants. 

Table 11: Prudential Indicator: Proportion of financing costs to net revenue 
stream. 

 

 

 Sustainability 

2.40 Due to the very long-term nature of capital expenditure and financing, the 
revenue budget implications of expenditure incurred in the next few years 
will extend for up to 50 years into the future. The Director of Resources is 
satisfied that the proposed capital programme is prudent, affordable and 
sustainable. 

 
2022/23 
Actual 

2023/24 
Budget 

2024/25 
Budget 

2025/26 
Budget 

2026/27 
Budget 

2027/28 
Budget 

Financing Costs (£000) (173) 203 (57) (55) (52) (50) 

Proportion of net 
revenue % (1.30) 1.63 (0.43) (0.40) (0.41) (0.42) 



 

 Knowledge and Skills 

2.41 The Council employs professionally qualified and experienced staff in senior 
positions with responsibility for making capital expenditure, borrowing and 
investment decisions. For example, the Director of Resources is a qualified 
accountant with over 30 years’ experience and the Financial Services 
Manager is a qualified accountant.  The Principal Accountant is also a 
qualified accountant and is experienced in treasury management and capital 
accounting. 
 

2.42 Where Council staff members do not have the knowledge and skills 
required, use is made of external advisers and consultants that are 
specialists in their field. The Council currently employs Arlingclose Limited as 
treasury management advisers. This approach is more cost effective than 
employing such staff directly and ensures that the Council has access to 
knowledge and skills commensurate with its risk appetite. 
 

3  Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
 
3.1 Not applicable 

 
4 Consultation 
 
4.1 None required. 

 
5 Timetable for Implementation 
 
5.1 If approved, the strategies and MRP policy will be implemented for the 

financial year 2024/25. 
 

6 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 The report recommendation contributes to ensuring that adequate resources 

& investments are in place to fund the Council’s Corporate Plan Priorities 

7 Financial and Resource Implications 
 

7.1  Financial Information is contained within the report.    
 
7.2  While investment activities carry risks, the report explains how these are 

mitigated. For example, security and liquidity are given more importance than 
yield. See paragraph 11.1 below. 

 
7.3  The financial risk of this report is assessed as low. 
 
8 Legal Advice and Implications 

 
8.1 This report seeks approval for the Council’s Capital Strategy, Minimum 

Revenue Provision policy and the Corporate Investment Strategy for 2024/25.  



 
8.2 The report complies with best practice and government guidance on the 

preparation of the Capital & Treasury Monitoring Statement.   
 

8.3 The legal risk at the current time has been assessed as low. 
 

9 Equalities Implications 
 
9.1 There are considered to be no equalities implications for this report.  

 
10 Climate Change Implications 

 
Capital Strategy 2024/25 
 

10.1 The Capital strategy, as set out in Appendix 2, provides details of sources of 
finance that have been / could be used to finance the delivery of the Climate 
Change Strategy and Action Plan (but see paragraph 10.3 below). It should 
be noted that: 
 

o The Council will continue to bid for capital grants when opportunities 
arise.  Attracting ongoing external grant funding for climate change 
projects will be critical if the Council is to achieve the aim of being Net 
Zero in respect of its own emissions by 2030; 
 

o Finance leases will be considered as a method of future capital 
financing where they can be shown to be ‘cost effective, prudent, 
affordable and sustainable’.  This level of flexibility will be essential, 
particularly when considering the future vehicle replacement 
programme as the Council shifts to operating electric vehicles in the 
fleet. 

Minimum Revenue Provision policy for 2024/25 
10.2 No comments (attached at Appendix 3) 

 
Corporate Investment Strategy for 2024/25  
 

10.3 It is noted that no significant changes to the corporate investment strategy are 
recommended for 2024/25 and that the objective of the Strategy is to establish 
a framework for the identification of commercial investments which, if made, 
would provide the Authority with an income stream but would not meet the 
PWLB’s definition of service spending.   The approved Climate Change 
Strategy and Action Plan has identified that the Council could consider 
generating revenue through the sale of renewable energy generated by 
ground mounted solar PV arrays in the long term. Initial discussions with the 
Council’s treasury advisers have indicated that this could fall under the 
heading of service spending, giving access to PWLB borrowing. However, if 
that measure is not met, any investment would need to be assessed against 
the criteria set out in the ‘Commercial Investments’ part of the Corporate 
Investment Strategy. 



11.  Risk Management 
 
 Treasury Management 
 
11.1 The effective management and control of risk are prime objectives of the 

Authority’s treasury management activities. The treasury management 
strategy therefore sets out various indicators and limits to constrain the risk of 
unexpected losses and details the extent to which financial derivatives may be 
used to manage treasury risks.  Further details of Treasury Investments are 
shown within the Treasury Management Strategy, also part of this Agenda.  

 
Capital Strategy 

 
11.2  The Council unanimously approved a Climate Change strategy and Action 

plan in October 2020 designed to ensure that the Authority meets its target 
of being net zero in respect of its own emissions by 2030. Some key 
projects are already contained with the current Capital Programme to help 
meet this objective but more are being explored and developed e.g. 
Electric Vehicles, Solar Farm.  With the Council’s depleting capital receipts 
and reserves, it may be necessary to consider borrowing (internal or 
external) for future updates of the Capital Programme to achieve the 
Council’s objectives in this respect. 
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Chief Executive Paul Wilson 

 
22/02/2024 

Director of Resources (S.151 
Officer) 

Karen Henriksen 22/02/2024 

Director of Corporate & Customer 
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Helen Mitchell 22/02/2024 
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	1.1	This capital strategy report gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of local public services, along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial sustainability.
	1.2	Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have financial consequences for the Authority for many years into the future. They are therefore subject to both a national regulatory framework and to local policy framework, summarised in this report.
	1.3	The Capital Strategy report forms a key part of the Council’s corporate Financial Planning Framework.  It provides a mechanism by which capital expenditure is aligned over a medium term (up to a 5 year) planning period.
	1.4	The Prudential Code (2021 edition) stipulates that it is not prudent for local authorities to make any investment or spending decision that will increase the Capital Financing Requirement and so may lead to new borrowing, unless directly and primarily related to the functions of the authority and where any commercial returns are related to the financial viability of the project in question.  The UK Government’s rules for accessing the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) funding require statutory chief officers to verify that their local authority’s capital spending plans do not include the acquisition of assets primarily for yield.
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	a)	Ashbourne Reborn – Two projects to regenerate Ashbourne Town Centre with £8.3m for Highways and Public Realm & £4.6m for a community Hub.
	b)	Bakewell Road, Matlock development: £1.14m to regenerate Matlock .
	c)	Regeneration schemes funded by UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund, totalling £1.7m.
	d)	Energy efficiency schemes totalling £5.6m
	e)	Affordable Housing Projects totalling £9.8m with the Council proving housing directly itself and through supporting Housing Associations.
	f)	Hurst Farm Heritage Trail £683k.
	g)	Replacement of the Council’s vehicle fleet £1.9m over 5 years.
	h)	£3.6m over 5 years for Disabled Facilities Grants.
	a)	To require authorities that wish to borrow from the PWLB to confirm that they do not plan to buy investment asses primarily for yield;
	b)	To publish guidance defining the activity that the PWLB will no longer support, with clear protections for service delivery, regeneration and the re-financing of existing debt, and
	c)	To standardise the information currently gathered through the application process for the PWLB certainty Rate and us this as primary way to confirm that authority plans conform to the guidance.
		The Council must provide their high- level capital programme to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing  and Communities (DLUHC)
		The Council must provide assurance from their S151 Officer (the Director of Resources at DDDC) that they will not borrow in advance of need, and that the authority has no intention to buy commercial assets primarily for yield.
		There will be no access to new PWLB loans in a financial year if an authority has commercial yield assets anywhere in its capital programme.
		This applies to local authority-owned companies/joint ventures.  (The Council has neither).
		Breaches may result in repayment of loans on demand, plus early repayment penalties.
	7.1		Financial Information is contained within the report.
	7.2		While investment activities carry risks, the report explains how these are mitigated. For example, security and liquidity are given more importance than yield. See paragraph 11.1 below.
	7.3		The financial risk of this report is assessed as low.
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